

No. 15-577

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR, MISSOURI  
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF EVANGELICALS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II  
*Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN S. DAVIS  
Arent Fox LLP  
112 S. Hanley Road  
Suite 200  
Clayton, MO 63105  
Tel: (314) 296-4000  
Fax: (314) 857-6395  
thor@arentfox.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association  
of Evangelicals*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. This appeal turns on a novel issue of Missouri state law that should be resolved in the first instance by Missouri courts ..... 10

    A. This Court’s jurisprudence in *Erie*, *Pullman*, and *Arizonans* counsels lower federal courts to avoid declaring novel issues of state law ... 10

    B. The Eighth Circuit panel premised its decision upon a novel interpretation of Missouri constitutional law ..... 11

II. The Eighth Circuit wrongly concluded *Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann* and *Locke v. Davey* were controlling ..... 17

    A. *Luetkemeyer* is not controlling ..... 17

    B. *Locke v. Davey* is not controlling ..... 20

        1. The panel majority reads *Locke* too expansively ..... 21

        2. The Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses are not “frequently in tension.” .. 31

CONCLUSION ..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	35
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . .	15, 23, 31
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) . . . . .	23
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) . . . . .	16
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) . . . . .	9
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976) . . . . .	10
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) . . . . .	15, 23, 24, 31
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899) . . . . .	23
<i>Brusca v. State of Mo. ex rel. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 405 U.S. 1050 (1972) . . . . .	19
<i>Brusca v. State of Mo. ex rel. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 275 (E.D. Mo. 1971) . . . . .	19
<i>Central Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) . . . . .	27
<i>Church of the Lukumi v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .	15, 21

<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	21
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1872) . . . . .	4, 21
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 166 N.H. 630 (N.H. 2014) . . . . .	16
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	15
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tomkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Gilmer v. Stone</i> , 120 U.S. 586 (1887) . . . . .	5, 21
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973) . . . . .	9, 17
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974) . . . . .	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) . . . . .	24
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) . . . . .	3, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) . . . . .	16, 22, 31

<i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) . . . . .	9, 10, 13, 17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Pauley</i> , 976 F. Supp.2d 1137 (W.D. Mo. 2013) . . . . .	3, 13
<i>Waites v. Waites</i> , 567 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. 1978) . . . . .	12
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) . . . . .	32, 35
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871) . . . . .	30
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) . . . . .	18, 21
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) . . . . .	22, 31
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) . . . . .	16, 23, 31
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) . . . . .	22, 31

**CONSTITUTION**

Mo. Const. 1820, Art. III, § 13 . . . . .	3
Mo. Const. 1820, Art. XIII, § 5 . . . . .	3
Mo. Const. 1865, Art. I, §§ 12-13 . . . . .	5
Mo. Const. 1875, Art. II § 7 . . . . .	7
Mo. Const. 1875, Art. XI § 11 . . . . .	8
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 7 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. Art. IX, § 8 . . . . .	7, 12
U.S. Const. Amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. IX . . . . .	33
U.S. Const. Amend. X . . . . .	32, 33
U.S. Const. Art. VI . . . . .	18, 30

**STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIAL**

42 U.S.C. § 604a . . . . .	24
Fla. Stat. § 1002.395 . . . . .	16
H.R. Joint Res. 1, 44th Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 14, 1875) . . . . .	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dennis W. Belcher, <i>The Judicial Ouster Ordinance of 1865 and Radical Reconstruction in Missouri</i> , in Kenneth H. Winn, ed., <i>Missouri Law and the American Conscience</i> (2016) . . . . .	4
---	---

Thomas C. Berg and Douglas Laycock, <i>The Mistakes in Locke v. Davey and the Future of State Payments for Services Provided by Religious Institutions</i> , 40 <i>Tulsa L. Rev.</i> 227 (2004) . . . . .	21, 22
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Protestant Dissent and the Virginia Disestablishment, 1776-1786</i> , 7 <i>Geo. J. of L. &amp; Pub. Pol'y</i> (2009) . . . . .	25, 26
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The First Federal Congress and the Formation of the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment</i> , in T. Jeremy Gunn & John Witte, Jr., eds., <i>No Establishment of Religion: America's Original Contribution to Religious Liberty</i> (Oxford 2012) . . . . .	32
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause Interpretation</i> , 2011 <i>Utah L. Rev.</i> 489 (2011) . .	32
John C. Jeffries and James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 279 (2001) . . . . .	5, 6
Robert D. Putnam, <i>Our Kids: The American Dream in Crisis</i> (2015) . . . . .	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) . . . . .	14
